

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE OPERATION OF MOTOR TRUCKS OR OTHER VEHICLES ON THE PUBLIC STREETS OF THE CITY OF LACEY, AND IMPOSING RESTRICTIONS THEREON AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION THEREOF.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY:

SECTION 1. The city engineer of the City of Lacey with respect to public streets of the City of Lacey may prohibit the operation theron of motor trucks or other vehicles or may impose limits as to the weight thereof or any other restrictions as may be deemed necessary, whenever any such city street, by reason of rain, snow, climatic or other conditions, will be seriously damaged or destroyed unless the operation of vehicles thereon be prohibited or restricted or the permissible weights thereof reduced; PROVIDED, that said city engineer shall not prohibit the use of any city street designated by the state highway commission as forming a part of the route of any primary state highway through the City of Lacey by vehicles or any class of vehicles or impose any restrictions limitation, or prohibition, or reduction in permissible weights unless such restrictions, limitation, or prohibition, or reduction be first approved in writing by the highway commission of the State of Washington.

SECTION 2. Any restrictions or limitations or prohibiting any use or reducing the permissible weights as set forth in Section 1 hereof shall be done by proper order of the city engineer and he shall cause to be erected and maintained signs designating his determination in each end of the portion of such public street of the City of Lacey affected thereby, and no determination shall be effective unless and until such signs are erected and maintained.

SECTION 3. Any person who shall violate a restriction so posted by the City Engineer, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, which shall be punishable by a fine not to exceed Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) or six (6) months in the City jail, or both.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after its passage, approval and posting.

PASSED this 2/27 day of September 1967.

BHamanan MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST:

CITA CLERK

PASSED: 9/2//67

POSTED: